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INTERNATIONA L,l NC.

1234 S. CLEVELAND-MASSILLON ROAD

P.O. BOX 4383

AKRON, OHIO 44321

(216) 666-2200

April 16, 1990

Ravenna Arsenal, Inc.

8451 State Route 5

Ravenna, Ohio 44266-9297

Attention: Mr. Bill Jenkins, Administrator

Reference: Removal of Four (4) UST's

Ravenna Army Ammunition Plant

R & R Project No. 100214

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find three (3) copies of our Underground Storage

Tank Closure Report for the above referenced project. This report has

been prepared as part of our services for Contract No. DAAA09-88-Z-0001.

R & R International appreciates the opportunity to have worked with

you on this project and we look forward to a long and successful working

relationship with Ravenna Arsenal, Inc. If you have any questions or

need further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Respectfully,

R & R INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Samuel C.

Manager - Re; Services

Pre

SCR/GMR:mm

Enclosures

Geotechnical Engineering • Testing • Drilling • Environmental Services • Monitoring Wells • Remediation • UST Removal

TWIN TOWERS - SUITE 219 • 4955 STEUBENVILLE PIKE • PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15205

(412) 787-2700
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INTERNATIONAL.INC.

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM FAMILIAR WITH THE

"REQUIREMENTS FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL," AS PREPARED FOR THE

RAVENNA ARSENAL, INCORPORATED. ALL REMOVAL, ABATMENT, RESTORATION AND

REPORTING ACTIVITIES WERE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "REQUIREMENTS

FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL" AND APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF 40

CFR PART 280, "EPA TECHNICAL STANDARDS AND CORRECTIVE ACTION

REQUIREMENTS FOR OWNERS AND OPERATORS OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS;"

ARTICLES 28, 35 AND 36 OF THE OHIO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE; AND AMERICAN

PETROLEUM INSTITUTE (API) BULLETIN NO. 1604, "RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR

ABANDONMENT OR REMOVAL OF USED UNDERGROUND SERVICE STATION TANKS."

Date

woams.

E 23131

\ ■>.^.OT.,,
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R&R
INTERNATIONAL.INC.

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM FAMILIAR WITH THE

"REQUIREMENTS FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL," AS PREPARED FOR THE

RAVENNA ARSENAL, INCORPORATED. ALL REMOVAL, ABATMENT, RESTORATION AND

REPORTING ACTIVITIES WERE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "REQUIREMENTS

FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL" AND APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF 40

CFR PART 280, "EPA TECHNICAL STANDARDS AND CORRECTIVE ACTION

REQUIREMENTS FOR OWNERS AND OPERATORS OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS;"

ARTICLES 28, 35 AND 36 OF THE OHIO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE; AND AMERICAN

PETROLEUM INSTITUTE (API) BULLETIN NO. 1604, "RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR

ABANDONMENT OR REMOVAL OF USED UNDERGROUND SERVICE STATION TANKS."

Date
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INTERNATIONAL.INC.

CLOSURE ASSESSMENT REPORT

I.

II

OWNER

NAME:

ADDRESS:

CONTACT:

TELEPHONE:

Ravenna Army Ammunition Plant

8451 State Rt. 5

Ravenna, Ohio 44266-9297

Mr. Wayne Carkido

(216) 297-3237

DATE(S) of Tank Removal: February 9, 12, and 13, 1990

III. FIRE INSPECTOR

NAME: Mr. Homer Myers

ADDRESS: 3702 State Rt. 183

Rootstown, Ohio 44272

TELEPHONE: (0) 614-864-5510

(R) 216-325-1375

IV. NEUTRAL THIRD PARTY

NAME: Mr. Homer Myers

AFFILIATION: State Fire Marshal's Office

V. SAMPLER(S)

NAME: Mr. Brad Kinzy

AFFILIATION: R & R International, Inc.
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R&R
INTF.RNATIONAL.INC.

CLOSURE ASSESSMENT REPORT (Continued)

VI. VISUAL SITE EVALUATION - Tank #1 RA #33

1. Tank size 2,000 gallon - Diesel Fuel.

2. Tank under grass and soil mound, top one-half exposed.

3. Excavation did not indicate any visual or olfactory signs of

contamination.

4. The tank was intact externally; no holes or visual signs of

leaks. Contamination not found according to visual and

olfactory inspection of tank exterior.

5. Approximately four (4) yards of contaminated soil removed

from the fill pipe area.

VII. VISUAL SITE EVALUATION z Tank #2 RA #11

1. Tank size 15,000 gallon - Diesel fuel under a concrete

vault.

2. Excavated pit did not indicate any visual or olfactory signs

of contamination in any area..

3. The tank was intact externally; no holes or visual signs of

leaks. Contamination not found according to visual and

olfactory inspection of tank exterior.

4. Approximately 15 - 20 yards of contaminated soil removed

from the suction line area near building.

VIII. VISUAL SITE EVALUATION - Tank #3 RA#22

1. Tank size 15,000 gallon - Diesel fuel under a concrete

vault and grass.

2. Excavated pit did not indicate any visual or olfactory sign

of contamination in any area.

3. The tank was intact externally; no holes or visual signs of

leaks. Contamination not found according to visual and

olfactory inspection of tank exterior.

4. Approximately 15 - 20 yards of contaminated soil removed

from suction line area near building.
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R&R
INTERNATIONAL.INC

CLOSURE ASSESSMENT REPORT (Continued)

IX. VISUAL SITE EVALUATION - Tank #4 RA#23

1. Tank size 15,000 gallon - Diesel fuel under grass.

2. Excavated pit did not indicate any visual or olfactory signs

of contamination in any area.

3. The tank was intact externally; no holes or visual signs of

leaks. Contamination not found according to visual and

olfactory inspection of tank exterior.

4. Approximately eight (8) to ten (10) yards of contaminated

soil removed from fill pipe area.

X. SAMPLE COLLECTION PROCEDURE

Soil samples were collected in four (4) ounce teflon-lid

glass sample jars using a stainless steel spoon. The sample

locations are indicated on the attached site sketch. Samples

were collected after scraping up to four (4) inches of soil from

the surface. The sampling spoon was decontaminated in between

each sample collection by a thorough rinsing with distilled water

and wiping dry with a clean tissue. The samples obtained were

immediately placed in a cooler, containing ice, for preservation.

The samples were kept in the cooler until delivery to the

laboratory. A Chain-of-Custody for all samples was started, a

copy of which is attached to this report.

XI. LABORATORY

NAME: Hoik Environmental Services, Inc.

ADDRESS: 7777 Wall Street

Valley View, Ohio 44125

TELEPHONE: (216) 524-0888

XII. LABORATORY RESULTS

A copy of the Analytical Report from the laboratory forms

a part of this report.
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R&R
INTERNATIONAL.INC.

CLOSURE ASSESSMENT REPORT (Continued)

XIII. SPECIAL COMMENTS

1. The tanks were cleaned on site by R & R International, Inc.

personnel. The resultant sludges and rinsates were disposed

of by Chemtron Corporation of Avon, Ohio. The waste

analysis data forms a part of this report.

2. The 2,000 gallon tank was disposed of at the E. 79th Scrap

and Auto Wrecking in Cleveland, Ohio; the three (3) 15,000

gallon tanks were taken to Holub Iron & Steel Co., Inc. in

Akron, Ohio for disposal. Documentation of disposal forms a

part of this report.

3. Approximately 50 cubic yards of contaminated soil, removed

from the excavations, was disposed of at Norton Landfill

A.K.A. Royal ton Road Sanitary Landfill in Broadview Heights,

Ohio.

4. Due to security restrictions, photographs of the tank removal

operations were not obtained.

5. All laboratory test results, Chain-of-Custody records, and

tank disposal receipts are presented in Appendix A of this

report.
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HOLK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

7777 WALL STREET

VALLEY VIEW, OHIO 44125

(216) 524-0888

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

GENERATOR/ CUSTOMER,

ADDRESS / * ■ -

CITY, STATE, ZIP , .

SAMPLE I.D;___

CicS7 cSofC cj/fi'U/"££"<£

SAMPLING LOCATION^ ^

CONTACT , - . .

PHONE NUMBER

TITLE

SAMPLED BY-~s _ ^ •

DATE AND TIME 2-'3-9o h/:oo/iM -flfoc*

OFSAMPLING 2. -/V-?o ^ :^>.^^W zw**^-

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF SAMPLE

<Ct3MPOSITE> AIR OTHER

NUMBER OF

CONTAINERS ?3j
'2.- o^/3

SALES CUSTODY

SIGNATURESIGNATURE

RELINQUISHED BY

'DATE TIME
,2 -/ 5"-fo //

RELJMQUISHEQ, BY

_S>y7

REL RECEIVED BY

TECH SERVICE
RELLNQtilSHED BY

TECH JERVICE
RECEIVED BY -"?sP

LABORATORY JC
DATE TIME

/2 fr

I

I

I

I

I

J

LABORATORY CUSTODY

RECEIVED FROM

ANALYST

ANALYST

ANALYST

ANALYST

ANALYST

SAMPLE

DATE

DATE

DATE

DATE

DATE

ROOM

TIME

TIME

TIME

TIME

TIME

RETURNED TO

SUPERVISOR

SUPERVISOR

SUPERVISOR

SUPERVISOR

SUPERVISOR

SAMPLE ROOM

DATE

DATE

DATE

DATE

DATE

TIME

TIME

TIME

TDME

TIME

| ANALYTICAL WORK REQUIRED

I
Of-

7

c
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INTERNATIONAL.INC.
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SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

LAB SAMPLE I.D.

#1

North

Center

South

#2

East

Center

West

#3

North

Center

South

#4

North

Center

South

CORRELATION

ACTUAL SAMPLE I.D.

IE

IB

ID

i:D

2F

3A

3B

3C

4A

4B

4C
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HOLK ENVIRONMBNTAL SERVICES, INC.

7777 Wall Street
Valley View, Ohio 44125

(216)524-0888

FAX (216) 524-2090

Date Received: 2-15-90

e New, Inc.

34412 Pettibone Road

Solon, Ohio 44139

Attm Mr, Vine* Karek

,1 ,D:

Tank #1

(North)

Tank #1

(Center)

Tank ll
(South)

Tank #4
(North)

Tank #4

(Center)

Tank #4

(South)

Thomas H, Richert

Director of Analytical Services

THR/tlg

Customer I ,D. :

P.O.#t vb.

Date Reported:

HOLK-Lab |:

Description:

VM/JO

2-

B9O15-

»oi

enna Arsenal

20-90

8-13

1 samples

HOLK-Lab

BS015-8

B9015-9

B9015-10

B9015-11

B9015-12

B9015-I3

149 ppm

30S j?pm

158 ppm

37 ppm

67 ppm

394 ppm

The foregoing is limited to findings based upon material
analysis and/or information furnished by client. Samples re
disposed of after 30 dav*.

material received for

oeived will be
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HOLK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

7777 Wall Street

Valley View. Ohio 441S5

(216)524-0888
FAX (216) 524*2090

Data Received:

Nosele New, Inc.

34412 Pattibona Road

Solon, Ohio 44139

Attni Mr. Vince Marek

Customer

Tank #2

(East)

Tank #2

(Center)

Tank #2

(Heat)

Tank 13
(North)

Tank #3

(Center)

Tank #3
(South)

Customer I.D.; Ravenns

vb. VH/JOP.O.tl ,

Date Reported: r .2.-2Q-9O

HOLK-Lab #J B90IS-2-7

Description: soil samples

HOLK-Lab I

B9015-2

B9015-3

B9015-4

B9015-5

B9015-6

B9015-7

IPJi

22

18 ppm

17 pprn

23 ppm

18 ppm

44 ppm

'Thomas H. Richert
Director of Analytical Services

THR/tlg

The foregoing is limited to findings based upon material received for
analysit and/or information furnished by client, Samples received will be
disposed of after 30 days.
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HOLK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC

Datt R«c*iv»d: 2-15-90.

, Inc.

34412 Pattibone Road

Solon, Ohio 44139

Attn: Mr, Vines Harek

Tank fl
(North)

Tank II
(Center)

Tank #1

(South)

Tank 14

(North)

Tank #4

(Canter)

Tank |4

(8outh)

7777 Wall Street

Valley View, Ohio 44125

(216)524-0888
FAX (216) 524-2090

Customer I.D.I Ravenna Arsenal

P.O.I: vb. VH/JO

Date Reported: ,

HOLK-Lab f! B9015-8-13

Descriptions , aoil samples

2-20-90

H.C-LK-Lab I

B9015-8

BS015-9

B9015-10

B9015-11

B9015-12

B9015-13

* Benzene/ Toluene, Ethylbentene, Xylene.

<2 ps>b

<2 pj?b

<2 ppb

<2 p?b

<2 ppb

<2 ppb

H, Richert

Dirtotor of Analytical Services

THR/U9

Th» foregoing is limited to findings based upon material received for
analy*i» *nd/or information furnished by client. Samples received will be
disposed of after 30 days.
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HOLK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC,

7777 Wall Street

Valley View, Ohio 44125

(216)524-0888

FAX (216) 524-2090

Date Received: 2-15-90.

I* New, Inc.

34412 Pettibone Road

Solon, Ohio 44139

Attni Mr. Vince Mar«k

Customer I

P.O.Jh

Date Repor

HOLK-Lab t

.D.:

Yb,

todi

Description".

, Rav«>riri» Arsenal

VM/JO

2-

B9015-

soi

20-90

2-7

1 samp!as

Tank |2

(East)

Tank #2
(Centec)

Tank #2
(West)

Tank 13

(North)

Tank #3

(Center)

Tank #3

(South)

flOLK-Lab «

B9015-2

BS015-3

59015-4

B9015-5

B9015-6

B90X5-7

* B«ncene, Toluene, Ethylbensene, Xyleno

<2 ppb

<2 ppb

<2 ppb

<2 ppb

<2 ppb

<2 ppb

".as H. Riohert

Director of Analytical Services

THR/tlg

The foregoing is limited to findings based upon material received for
analysis and/or information furnished by client. Samples received will be
disposed of after 30 days.
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HOLK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

7777 Wall Street
Valley View, Ohio 44125

(216)524-0888

FAX (216) 524-2090

Date Received: 2-15-90

e Now, Inc.

34412 Pettibone Road

Solon, Ohio 44139

Atfcn: Mr. Vince Marek

Customer 1,D. t Ravenna Arsenal

vb. VM/JOP.0,#!

Date Reported: 2-20-90

HOLK-Lab #l , B901S.-1

Description: Composite of

.- ,t4

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Flash Point (PKCC)

Paint Filter Test

TPK

EP TOXIC EXTRACTION E

Arsenic
Barium

Cadmium
Chromium

Le&d

Mercury

Selenium
Silver

I

I

I

I

N'o Tree Liquid Present

71 ppra

R>jjuits. (mg/JJ

<0.01

0,09

<0.0l
<0.01

<0,01
<0.01

<0.01

<0.01

EP Tox

Standard (ma/l)

5,0

100.0

1,0
5.0

5,0

0.2

1.0
5.0

Thomas H. Richert

Director of Analytical Services

THR/tl?

The foregoing is limited to findings based upon material received for
analysis and/or information furnished by client. Samples received will be
disposed of after 30 days.

***EHD**'
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HOLK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

7777 Wall Street

Valley View, Ohio 44125
(216)524-0888

FAX (216) 524-2090

Date Received! 2-15-90

New, Inc.

34412 P«ttib©ne Road

8oion, Ohio 44139

Attm Mr, Vine© Marek

Toluene

Sthylbtnttn*

XyUn*

^

Customer I.D.: Ravenna Araenal

vb. VH/JOP.O.#J .

Dat* Reportedi 2-30-30

KOLK-L«b »! B901S-1

Descriptions Composite of

<2 ppb

<2 ppb

<2 ppb

Thomas H, Richert

Director of Analytical Services

THR/tlg

The foregoing is limited to findings baied upon material received for
analysis and/or information furnished by client. Samples received will bo

diapoted of »fter 30 days.
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CHEMTRON

TECHNICAL SERVICE DIVISION

Chemtron Corporation

35850 Schneider Court

Avon, Ohio 44011

Cleveland: 216-871-8048

Lorain: 216-937-6348

Date Received:

Date Reported:

Customer ID#:

PO#:

Lab:

Description:

2-16-90

2-27-90

Tank #1 12:40 Sludge

^-/-yu - 2,UUU Gals.

2616

A900216-1

Dark Brown Liquid

R & R International, Inc.

1234 S. Cleveland-Massillon Road

P.O. Box 4383

Akron, OH 44321

Attn: Mr. Sam Reed

SITE NAME: Ravenna Arsenal, Project No. 100214

Reference: Partially Completed W.P.S.

The following parameters and detection limits were determined for disposal at

Chemtron Corp.

As Received:

pH 10% H20 Extract

Color

Texture

Odor

Layers

Flash Point

NVM (105°C 24 Hrs.)

Ash (900°C to Constant Wt.)

BTU

Halogens as Chlorine

Cyanide (Total)

Sulfide (Total)

Density g/cc

GC Scan for Matrix: Static Pressure/Direct GC Technique

Methanol

Ethanol

Acetone

Isopropanol

Tertiary Butanol

Methyl Ethyl Ketone

n-Butanol

Benzene

Hexane

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone

7

Dark Brown

Thick Viscous

Moderate

None

185°F

13.38%

8.65%

8,070/Lb.

.28%

<1 ppm

<100 pDm
Not Applicable

< 1%

The foregoing is limited lo findings based upon material received for analysis and-'or information furnished by Client, Samples received will be discarded after 30 days. Rc-evaluation will be

free of charge only i! discrepancies exist. Reproduction of this report for other than clients internal use is prohibited without written consent.

1 of 3
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R & R International, Inc.

GC Scan for Matrix - Cont'd.

Butyl Acetate

Toluene

Xylene

Cresols

Cresylic Acid

Phenols

Nitrobenzene

Carbon Bisulfide

Isobutanol

Pyridine

2-ethoxy-ethanol

2-nitropropane

Methylene Chloride

1.1.1 Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

Trichloroethylene

Tetrachloroethylene

Chlorobenzene

1.1.2 Trichloro-1,2.2 Trifluoroethane

Orthodichlorobenzene

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1,2 Trichloroethane

Chlorinated Fluorocarbons

Diesel Fuel

PCB's

Date Received:

Date Reported:

Customer ID#:

PO#:

Lab: A900216-1

Description:

80.0%

ppm

The foregoing is limited lo findings based upon material received for analysis and or information furnished b> client. Samples received will he discarded after 30 days. Re-evaluat.on will be

free of charge onl\ tf discrepancies exist. Reproduction of this report for other than clients internal use is prohibited without written consent.

2 Of 1
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R & R International, Inc. Lab: A900216-1

I Description:

Date Received: .

Date Reported:.

Customer ID#: .

PO#:

Robert D. Haddad

Technical Administrator

RDHrlw

I

1 EP Toxic Extraction Procedure (SW-846; Method 1310) Reported as mg/1

Arsenic 0.u2

I Barium l.Cb

Cadmium °-03
Chromium 2.26

I Lead 0-28
Mercury <0.01

Selenium °-01
Silver <Q-01

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

1

I
The foregoing is limited 10 findings based upon material received for analysis and. or information furnished bv client. Samples received will be discarded afier 30 days. Re-evalua:ion will be

free of charge onlv if discrepancies exist. Reproduction of this report for other than clients internal use is prohibited without written consent.

3 of 3
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CHEMTRON

TECHNICAL SERVICE DIVISION

Chemtron Corporation

35850 Schneider Court

Avon, Ohio 44011

Cleveland: 216-871-S048

Lorain: 216-937-6348

Date Received:

Date Reported:

Customer 1D#:

PO#:

Lab:

Description:

2-16-90

2-27-90

Tank #2

2616

A900216-2

Liquid In Amber Bottle

R & R International, Inc.

1234 S. Cleveland-Massillon Road

P.O. Box 4383

Akron, OH 44321

Attn: Mr. Sara Reed

SITE NAME: Ravenna Arsenal, Project No. 100214

Reference: Partially Completed W.P.S.

The following parameters and detection limits were determined for disposal at

Chemtron Corp.

As Received:

pH 10% H20 Dispersion 7

Color Dark Brown - Black

Texture Thick Viscous

Odor Moderate

* Layers See Below

Flash Point 180°F

NVM (105°C 24 Hrs.) 25.37%

Ash (900°C to Constant Wt.) 13.43%
BTU 7,060/Lb.

Halogens as Chlorine •14%
Cyanide (Total) <1 ppm

Sulfide (Total) <100 ppm

Density g/cc Not Applicable

Layers: Nona visible, appears to be emulsions. Sample contains appreciable water.

GC Scan for Matrix: Static Pressure/Direct GC Technique

Methanol <.1%

Ethanol

Acetone

Isopropanol

Tertiary Butanol

Methyl Ethyl Ketone

n-Butanol

Benzene

Hexane

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone <". 1%

The foregoing is limited to findings based upon material received for analysis and/or information furnished by client. Samples received will be discarded after 30 days. Re-evaluation will be

free of charge only if discrepancies exist. Reproduction of this report for other than clients internal use is prohibited without written consent.

1 OF 3
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R & R International, Inc.

Date Received: .

Date Reported:.

Customer \DH: .

PO#:

Lab:
A900216-2

Description:

GC Scan for Matrix - Cont'd.

Butyl Acetate

Toluene

Xylene

Cresols

Cresylic Acid

Phenols

Nitrobenzene

Carbon Bisulfide

Isobutanol

Pyridine

2-ethoxy-ethanol

2-nitropropane

Methylene Chloride

1.1.1 Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

Trichloroethylene

Tetrachloroethylene

Chlorobenzene

1.1.2 Trichloro-1,2,2, Trifluoroethane

Orthodichlorobenzene

Trichlorofluororaethane

1,1,2 Trichloroethane

ChlorinatedFluorocarbons

Diesel Fuel

PCB's

35.0%

ppm

The foregoing is limned to findings based upon material received for analysis and- or informaiion furnished by client. Samples received will be discarded after 30 days. Re-e\aluation ui]] be

free of charge only if discrepancies exist. Reproduction of i his repon for o;her than c!:ents internal use is prohibited without written consent

2 of 31
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I
R & R International, Inc. Lab: A900216-2

■ Description:

Date Received: .

Date Reported:.

Customer ID#: .

PO#:

I

| EP Toxic Extraction Procedure (SW-846; Method 1310) Reported as mg/1

I Arsenic «.05
Barium °.13
Cadmium °-^

I Chromium 0.04

Lead l^1
Mercury <0-01
Selenium <0'01

■ Silver <0-01

1

i

i

i

I

I

I

I

I

Robert D. Haddad

Technical Administrator

RDH:lw

The foregoing is limiied 10 findings based upon material received for analysis and/or information furnished by client. Samples received will be discarded after 30 days. Re-evaluation <*ilt be

free of charge only if discrepancies exist. Reproduction of this repon for other than clients internal use is prohibited without written consent.

3 of 3
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Date Received: 2-16-90

Date Reported: 2-17-90

CHEMTRON Customer ID#: Tank #3
TECHNICAL SERVICE DIVISION

Chemtron Corporation PO#: 2616
35850 Schneider Coun

Avon. Ohio 44011 Lab; A900216-3

Cleveland: 216-87l-«)48 Description: Liquid In Amber Bottle
Lorain: 216-937-6348 v

R & R International, Inc.

1234 S. Cleveland-Massillon Road

P.O. Box 4383

Akron, OH 44321

Attn: Mr. Sam Reed

SITE NAME: Ravenna Arsenal, Project No. 100214

Reference: Partially Completed W.P.S.

The following parameters and detection limits were determined for disposal at

Chemtron Corp.

As Received:

pH 10% H20 Extract 5

Color Brown

Texture Viscous Liquid

Odor Moderate

* Layers See Below

Flash Point 183°F

NVM (105°C 24 Hrs.) 25.57%

Ash (900°C to Constant Wt.) 3.41%

BTU 11,530/Lb.

Halogens as Chlorine .42%

Cyanide (Total <1 ppm

Sulfide (total) <100 ppm

Density g/cc Not Applicable

* Layers: None visible, appears to be emulsions. Sample contains appreciable water.

GC Scan for Matrix: Static Pressure/Direct GC Technique

Methanol <.1%

Ethanol

Acetone

Isopropanol

Tertiary Butanol

Methyl Ethyl Ketone

n-Butanol

Benzene

Hexane

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone , <"■!%
The foregoing is limned to findings based upon material received for analysis and/or information furnished by client. Samples received will be discarded after 30 days. Re-evaluation will be

tree of charge only if discrepancies exist. Reproduction of this report for other than clients internal use is prohibited without written consent.

1 of 3
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R & R International, Inc.

Date Received:

Date Reported

Customer ID#:

PO#:

Lab:

Description:

GC Scan for Matrix - Cont'd.

Butyl Acetate

Toluene

Xylene

Cresols

Cresylic Acid

Phenols

Nitrobenzene

Carbon Disulfide

Isobutanol

Pyridine

2-ethoxy-ethanol

2-nitropropane

Methylene Chloride

1.1.1 Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

Trichloroethylene

Tetrachloroehtylene

Chlorobenzene

1.1.2 Trichloro-1,2,2 Trifluoroethane

Orthodichlorobenzene

Trichlorofluororaethane

1,1,1 Trichloroethane

Chlorinated Fluorocarbons

Diesel Fuel

PCB''s

30.0%

< 1 ppm

The foregoing is limited 10 findings based upon material receded for analysis and. or information furnished by client. Samples received will be discarded after 30 days. Re-evaluation will be

free of charge onl> if discrepancies exist. Reproduction of this repon for other than clients internal use is prohibited without written consent.

2 of 3
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I Description:

Date Received: .

Date Reported:.

Customer ID#: .

PO#:

„„„,-, -, T Lab: AQDn?16-3
R & R International, Inc. ^U-Z1U °

1 EP Toxic Extraction Procedure (SW-846; Method 1310) Reported as mg/1

I

I

I

I

Arsenic 0.07

Barium 0.10

Cadmium <0.01

Chromium 0.02

Lead 0.19

Mercury <0.01

Selenium <0.01

Silver <0.01

/
I Robert D. Haddad

Technical Administrator

RDH:lw

The foregoing is limiied io findings based upor material received for analysis and/or informauon furnished by client. Samples received will be discarded af:er 30 days. Revaluation will be

free of charge oni> if discrepancies exist. Reproduction of'.his report for other :han clients internal use is prohibited without written consent.
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2-16-90
Date Received:

Date Reported: 2-27-90

CHEMTRON Customer ID#: Tank #4
TECHNICAL SERVICE DIVISION

Chemtron Corporation PO#: 2616
35850 Schneider Court

Avon, Ohio 44011 Latr A900216-4

?t^\T Description: Liquid In Amber Bottle
Lorain: 216-937-6348 F

R & R International, Inc.

123A S. Cleveland-Massillon Road

P.O. Box 4383

Akron, OH 44321

Attn: Mr. Sam Reed

SITE NAME: Ravenna Arsenal, Project No. 100214

Reference: Partially Completed W.P.S.

The following parameters and detection limits were determined for disposal at

Chemtron Corp.

As Received:

pH 10% H20 Extract 6

Color Dark Brown

Texture Viscous Liquid

Odor Moderate

* Layers See Below

Flash Point >200°F

NVM (105°C 24 Hrs.) 21.64%

Ash (900cC to Constant Wt.) 5.26%

BTU 9,870/Lb.

Halogens as Chlorine .28%

Cyanide (Total <1 ppm

Sulfide (total) <100 ppm

Density g/cc Not Applicable

* Layers: None visible, appears to be emulsions. Sample contained appreciable water,

GC Scan for Matrix: Static Pressure/Direct GC Technique

Methanol <.1%

Ethanol

Acetone

Isopropanol

Tertiary Butanol

Methyl Ethyl Ketone

n-Butanol

Benzene

Hexane <.1%

The foregoing is limited to findings based upon material received for analysis and/or information furnished by client. Samples received will be discarded after 30 days. Re-evaluation will be

free of charge onl> if discrepancies exist. Reproduction of this report for other than clients internal use is prohibited without written consent.

1 of 3
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R & R International, Inc.

Date Received:

Date Reported:

Customer ID#:

PO#:

Lab: A900216-4

Description:

GC Scan for Matrix - Cont'd.

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone

Butyl Acetate

Toluene

Xylene

Crescls

Cresylic Acid

r rifsnoxS

Nitrobenzene

Carbon Disulfide

Isobutanol

Pyridine

2-e thoxy-ethan ol

2-nitropropane

Methylene Chloride

1,1,1 Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

Trichloroethylene

Tetrachloroethylene

Chlorobenzene

1,1,2 Trichloro-1,2,2 Trifluoroethane

Orthodichlorobenzene

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1,2 Trichloroethane

Chlorinated Fluorocarbons

Diesel Fuel

PCB's

< 1%

21.0%

ppm

The foregoing is limited to findings based upon material receded for analysis and/or information furnished by client. Samples received wiil be discarded after 30 days. Re-evaluation will be

free of charge only if discrepancies exist. Reproduction of this repon for other than clients internal use is prohibited without written consent.

2 of 3
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I Description:

I —

Date Received:

Date Reported:

Customer ID#:

PO#:

R & R International, Inc. Lab: A900216-A

Robert D. Haddad

Technical Administrator

RDH:lw

I EP Toxic Extraction Procedure (SW-846; Method 1310) Reported as mg/1

Arsenic 0.04

I Barium 0.26

Cadmium <0.01

Chromium 0.02

I Lead 0.07

Mercury <0.01

Selenium <0.01

Silver <0.01

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

The foregoing is limited to findings based upon material received for ana!>sis and/or information furnished by client. Samples received will be discarded after 30 days. Re-caiuation will be

free of charge oniv if discrepancies exist. Reproduction of this repon for other than clients in tern a! use is prohibited without written consent.

3 of 3
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RECEIVED

APR 12 1990

470 NORTH ARLINGTON STREET/AKRON, OHIO 44305/216-253-3165

April 5, 1990

R & R International

1234 South Cleveland-Massillcn Road

Akron, Ohio 44231

Dear Sir:

On February 13 and 14, 1990 R & R International delivered

three(3) clean 15,000 gallon underground storage tanks

to the Holub Iron & Steel Company, 470 N. Arlington Street

Akron, Ohio for scrap.

On the same two (2) days above mentioned tanks were cut

into 2'x5' scrap material.

Sincerely,

THE HOLUB IRON & STEEL COMPANY

Calvin Cartier

Supervisor

CC:cf



E. 79th Scrap & Auto Wrecking
■ Cutting & Disposing

3205 E. 79th Street Cleveland, Ohio

I

Received 1-2,000 gallon steel oil storage

tank for R & R International from Ravenna

■ Arsenal. Cut up and scrap.
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